
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Place Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 November 2016 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson,  01392 384383

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th November, 2016

A meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in the 
Committee Suite, County Hall, Exeter EX2 4QD to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Utility Companies and Developers Works (Pages 1 - 8)
2.05 pm

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/16/6), attached.  Representatives will be present from South West Water, Wales 
and West Utilities, British Telecom and Western Power Distribution.



6 Place Services Budget Performance Update 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 14)
3.05 pm

Joint report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity and the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/16/7), attached.

7 Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update (Pages 15 - 24)
3.50 pm

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/54), attached.

STANDING ITEMS

8 Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update (Pages 25 - 28)
4.15 pm

Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/16/2), attached.

9 Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are 
to be included in the Work Programme.  

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be found at:
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Dates of Future Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors R Radford (Chairman), G Hook, K Ball, P Bowden, C Clarance, T Dempster, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, O Foggin, J Hawkins, R Hill, B Hughes, R Vint, N Way and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Scrut
[...]
ramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




HIW/16/6

Place Scrutiny Committee
15 November 2016

Utility Companies and Developers Works: The Council’s role in monitoring works carried 
out by utility companies and developers and utilities performance

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

The purpose of this report is to:

(a) Explain how the Council co-ordinates work on the highway; 
(b) Explain how the Council monitors utility companies and developers undertaking work on the 

highway;
(c) Provide information on the current performance of the four main utility companies working 

in Devon.

2. Background

The utility companies are Statutory Undertakers and under legislation have a duty to maintain their 
apparatus, which is often placed in the highway.  They are also responsible to their regulator for 
achieving certain quality or improvement targets for the benefit of their customers. 

When planning work on the highway utility companies are required to give notice to the Highway 
Authority (i.e. Devon County Council) which can range from 3 months for major planned work and 
road closures, to 3 days for minor works.  They are also required to cooperate with the Highway 
Authority, which can include coordinating their work with other utilities and any other activities on 
the highway.  Utility companies must undertake any work in a safe manner to protect the public 
and the workforce.  They must carry out highway reinstate work to a standard commensurate with 
the category of highway and the existing construction.

As Highway Authority and under the Traffic Management Act 2004, the Council has a duty to 
coordinate all activity on the highway with the aim of securing the expeditious movement of traffic.

This is achieved through careful advanced planning and coordination of all activities on the 
highway, including
[...]
psc Utility Companies and Developers Works
hk 02 031116

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A
To HIW/16/6

Investigation into the Adequacy
Of Utility Reinstatements

Annual Coring Program report 2015/16
Introduction

The impact the activities of the Statutory Undertakers (SU`s) have on the immediate and longer 
term integrity and accessibility of the highway network can weaken DCC`s asset.
The coring programme is designed to ensure compliance across the county by randomly selecting 
sites.

Poor quality reinstatements are at best likely to have a low durability leading to early life failure and 
the need for premature maintenance intervention. The early life failure of utility reinstatements is 
costly in terms of disruption and resource. Additionally there is a potential source of danger to 
highway users. 
There are also green issues whereby the transportation and importation of new material to remedy 
defective reinstatements.

All cores were extracted from carriageway and footway reinstatements which have been registered 
as permanent and were found to be compliant based on a visual inspection in accordance with the 
performance requirements of the Specification for the Reinstatements of Openings of the Highway 
(SROH)

Summary

Since July 2015 DCC undertook a change to the annual coring programme by coring monthly 
instead of quarterly, The rationale behind this is twofold, firstly the materials lab are able to test the 
cores and publish the results much quicker but also to identify any localised problem areas  that 
may require further investigation

This report relates to the amalgamated cores taken from monthly random coring carried out on 
street works reinstatements as undertaken by SU’s during July 2015 to July 2016. There was no 
coring in January 2016 so this equates to twelve months

Background

Since 2002 Devon County Council has undertaken a coring programme
Throughout this period efforts have been made by all SU’s to improve the standard of 
reinstatements that are placed in the highway following street works. These efforts included a 
Highways and Utilities Committee approved “Best Practice” publication and a joint trial between 
SW Water and DCC.
There have also been meetings between Wales & West Utilities and BT to look at ways of 
improving compliance.
Further information from previous core programmes is available on request

Coring of Reinstatements

This year’s programme of the 2015/16 coring program consisted of the sampling of 301 
reinstatements randomly selected across the County. This consisted of 146 carriageway sites and 
155 footway sites.

South West Water (SWW) 48 Carriageway (CW). 41 Footway (FW)  = Total 89
Wales and West Utilities (WW) 34 Carriageway. 34 Footway  = Total 68
British Telecom (BT) 33 Carriageway. 40 Footway  = Total 73

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Western Power Distribution (WPD) 31 Carriageway. 40 Footway  = Total 71
Sampling and testing was completed in accordance with the HAUC UK recommendations for 
implementing a structured coring programme.

A total of 301 core pairs were extracted through the full depth of the bituminous or cement bound 
layers .Each core was taken for analysis of the following parameters

a) Total depth ( thickness) of bitumen bound layers at each location compared to the 
specified requirement for the particular road type (SROH)

b) The quality of placement and compaction of the bituminous material as indicated by the 
measured air voids content of the core assessed against the current  specification 
(SROH)

c) The correct type of aggregate in terms of its ability to achieve the required degree of skid 
resistance assessed against the current legislation (SROH)

All SU`s and their contractors were invited to attend site during the programme to verify 
the correct procedure and conduct of the operation

Analysis and Results

The table below summarises the 2015/16 coring programme

 

SWW WW BT WPD Defect
15 18 23 10 Air voids
1 3 0 1 Depth
0 0 0 0 Depth & Voids
1 2 1 0 PSV
0 0 1 0 Material Type

38 22 21 25 CW Passes
34 23 27 35 FW Passes

10 12 12 6 CW Fails
7 11 13 5 FW Fails

17 23 25 11 Total Failing
72 45 48 60 Total Passing

48 34 33 31 CW
41 34 40 40 FW

79.2 64.7 63.6 80.6 %CW
82.9 67.6 67.5 87.5 %FW

80.9 66.2 65.8 84.5

Total Cores

Pass Rates

TOTALS % pass

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Conclusions

Considerable effort has been put into improving the overall standards of workmanship, including 
the transportation, handling, placement and compaction of bituminous material.

Overall Compliance
SW Water… 80.9% Wales and West Utilities… 66.2% BT… 65.8% and WPD… 84.5% 
These figures are a disappointment compared with last year’s results
DCC and the UT`s will continue to investigate the reasons for non-compliance and work towards 
improving compliance rates

Depth Compliance
Unfortunately there are still a number of depth failures 
SW Water… 1 WPD… 1 WAWU… 3
Although this is not a high number DCC and the SU`s have a desire to eliminate all depth failures 
.Work will continue to achieve this

Material selection
The compliance rate for material type and PSV (skid resistance), is very high and consistent this is 
very encouraging and DCC and SU`s will continue to work together to maintain this high standard

Air void compliance
The results for this year have slipped which is disappointing and will need further investigation, 
again DCC and SU`s will work together to achieve this

Recommendations

 To continue with a phased approach of monitoring the standard of compliance with the 
SROH through structured monthly coring

 To continue to work with all SU`s and their contractors looking at systems and methods of 
working.

 To initiate meetings involving ALL SU`s and their contractors and share information 
regarding achieving compliant reinstatements.

 To look at local areas with low compliance rates and investigate the reasons and report the 
outcome

 This report to be circulated to all SU’s

Terry Day
Senior Highway Enforcement Officer
Devon County Council

23/09/2016

Page 7

Agenda Item 5





HIW/16/7

Place Scrutiny Committee
15 November 2016

PLACE SERVICES BUDGET PERFORMANCE UPDATE 2016/17

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER FOR COMMUNITIES, PUBLIC HEALTH, 
ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY AND THE CHIEF OFFICER FOR HIGHWAYS, 
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT AND WASTE

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report covers the reductions/changes to services for 2016/17 and the overall 
impact on the services.

2. OVERVIEW

2.1 A summary of the budget movements across Place for 2016/17, as shown in the 
budget book, is attached as Appendix A to this report.  This shows an overall decrease 
of £3.4m for Place Services.  Of this total £6.1m relate to increases caused by inflation 
and pressures, along with £9.5m identified as savings/reductions to achieve an overall 
balanced budget.

2.2 However, as ever, this position will be dependent on some volatile areas of the budget 
e.g. winter and emergency maintenance and waste tonnage levels.

2.3 As reported to Cabinet on 9th November Place Services are showing a forecast 
overspend for the year of £555,000.

3. IMPACT ON SERVICES AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

3.1 Economy, Enterprise and Skills
The Service has managed the current service prioritisation targets and minimised the 
impact on delivering services to residents and businesses.  It has focused on 
increasing external funding and income generation to manage the budget pressures.

The Service has developed Service Level Agreements with the Heart of the South 
West Local Enterprise Partnership to lead on delivering the People Theme on behalf of 
the LEP, delivering the Growing Places Fund programme and providing a programme 
management resource for the Growth Deal Programme.  Staff time and costs are 
recharged to the LEP for these services.

In addition the Service has drawn in significant capital investment into the county 
through the Growth Deal to support a number of transport schemes, innovation 
[...]
idge 
Road, Exeter improvement scheme is progressing well on site and is planned for 
completion in the late spring of 2017.  The scheme for the construction of a new rail 
station on the main line at Marsh Barton in Exeter is progressing slowly with the need 
to complete Network Rail processes before construction work starts.  Work on the 
preparation of a pipeline of schemes on the A382, A361 and A30 continues so that 
these can progress to construction once approvals are in place and funding becomes 
available.

The schools maintenance programme is on target and energy efficiency is being 
integrated into maintenance projects to reduce on going energy costs.

3.5 Highways and Traffic Management
Devon Highways has continued its Strategy of driving efficiency in the delivery of the 
service, managing demand and enabling community self-help. 

The successor Term Maintenance Contract has been awarded to Skanska and 
mobilisation of the contract is progressing in parallel with demobilisation of the 
previous contract.

The Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Policy, Strategy and Plan has been 
updated, which is necessary to secure the maximum Capital funding from Government 
under the Department for Transport’s Incentive Fund.

The condition of the A & B and some of the C road network is holding up due to 
targeted maintenance on these roads.  On some C classification roads and on the 
unclassified network there are more roads in need of structural repair and there are 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



significant sections of this network where no structural work can be funded.  On such 
roads, reactive defect correction work only is being carried out. 

The Street Lighting service has made good progress on the delivery of the Street 
Lighting Carbon Savings Programme.  This has involved the use of low energy 
equipment and the incremental delivery of the Part Night Lighting Programme, where 
lights are switched off late at night in residential roads where it is safe to do so.  
Through a successful bid to Government, funding is being provided to install low 
energy LED lighting on main road street lighting, which will save carbon emissions and 
in the future energy revenue costs. 

The Civil Parking Enforcement Service has been successfully in delivering the savings 
predicted in the business case for bringing the service in-house.  The service is 
focussed on parking management to meet the needs of local communities and deal 
with issues relating to effective traffic flow, road safety and equitable use of available 
parking space on the highway.

The savings targets set out in the Highways and Traffic Management savings plan are 
being delivered. Some areas of the plan have not provided the planned savings, but 
this has been offset by reduced demand in other areas of the service.  The impact of 
reduced spending on some types of work is being offset by more communities 
stepping up to supplement the service provided and delivery community priority work.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 Overall targets and priorities attached to the savings identified during the budget 
process are being achieved although there has been an impact on services.  
Overspends in volatile areas are now becoming harder to accommodate within the 
overall bottom line as most service areas are now working to very tight financial 
envelopes.

4.2 We are all aware that public sectors cuts will be with us for the medium to long term.  
This will place a greater pressure on areas which are already struggling to maintain 
core services.

Dr Virginia Pearson
Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All 
na311016psc Place Services Performance Update 2016/17 hk 03 031116

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A 
To HIW/16/7

2015/16
Adjusted

Budget

 £'000

Changes

£'000

2016/17
Outturn
Budget

£'000

Capital Development and Waste 
Management

27,637 2,299 29,936

Economy and Enterprise 1,219 95 1,314
Highways and Traffic Management 34,518 (2,199) 32,319
Planning, Transportation and Environment 5,351 (490) 4,861
Services For Communities 28,604 (3,100) 25,504
Total 97,329 (3,395) 93,934

Reasons for the change in the Revenue Budget Change
£000

Technical & Service Changes
CDWM - Landfill Tax increase 188
CDWM - Tonnage growth and changed disposal method 1,249
CDWM - loss of income and increased recycling centre costs 900
E&E - technical adjustment for loan guarantee (40)
E&E - revenue match for BDUK project 291
PTE - Sustainable Urban drainage work 85
Communities -  Changed funding for bus routes 132
Inflation and National Insurance 3,200
National Living Wage 106

6,111

Savings requirements (9,506)

(3,395)

Analysis of Savings Strategies
(973)
(368)

Reduction in activity and project budgets (404)
Public Transport Support reductions (Cabinet SC/15/9) (781)

(2,108)
(306)

(1,373)
(908)

Reduced spend on Highways activities (2,285)

(9,506)

How the 2016/17 budget has been built up

Restructure team, turnover management and digital process changes

Cuts to arts and heritage support
Contract savings through efficiencies and revised arrangements
Efficiencies from externalisation of Library Service (Cabinet SC/15/23)

Generating additional income

Revised Funding for transport and highways

Page 13

Agenda Item 6





PTE/16/54

Place Scrutiny Committee
15 November 2016

Update on the Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

1. Summary

This report sets out the ongoing progress made by the Flood and Coastal Risk Management 
Team acting as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) in accordance with the Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy.  It also provides an update on the recommendations set out in 
the report of the Place Scrutiny Committee Flooding Task Group. 

2. LLFA Responsibilities

2.1 Local Strategy
As previously reported the Local
[...]
etails of the structure type 
and location and must be available for viewing, whereas the record provides greater detailed 
information on ownership and condition, etc.  We have now satisfied this requirement and 
have an online asset register on the Flood Risk Management website.  This will be 
continually updated as new flood assets are brought to our attention.

2.5 Statutory Consultee for SuDS
In April 2015 DCC became the statutory consultee to the Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) 
for all major development with surface water implications.  This involves the reviewing of 
sustainable drainage (SuDS) / surface water management proposals and liaising with the 
developer and their consultant to ensure a robust system is put in place.  The initial 
assumption was for up to 400 major applications to be received by the 8 District and 2 
National Park LPAs each year; however with a turn around in property development we have 
received over 1000 applications in the first 18 months.

The function is carried out by 2 full time officers who have developed an excellent working 
relationship with all of the LPAs, Developers and Consultants and in fact have been 
complimented on numerous occasions for their efforts.

A local SuDS Guidance document has been produced and consulted on and is now being 
finalised for publication.  This has been welcomed by all involved as it takes account of all 
relevant legislation and best practice and sets the standards required.

2.6 Land Drainage Consent
The number of applications received during this year from external individuals appears to 
have reduced compared to previous years.  We are working closely with other RMAs to raise 
awareness of the requirement for Land Drainage Consent and that Planning Approval does 
not relieve the need to obtain consent for working in a watercourse.

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



3. Flood Improvement Schemes

Devon County Council’s Flood Risk Management team is continuing to progress an 
optimistic programme of works in line with the Local Strategy and its annual Action Plan.  A 
number of small minor improvements are being delivered through local funding 
opportunities, such as partnership working with other RMAs or direct funding from the DCC 
Flood Risk Management budgets.  The larger and higher priority schemes are being 
developed in line with allocations on Defra’s 6 year programme and the draw down of Flood 
Defence Grant in Aid and Local Levy.  This is anticipated to be in excess of £2.5m and 
£400k respectively, supported by funding from DCC Flood Risk Management, other RMAs 
and potential third part contributions from businesses and/or landowners etc.

The highest priority schemes, attracting national funding, are currently being developed in 
Axminster, Braunton, Modbury, Stokeinteignhead and Ivybridge.  Further details of their 
progress can be seen in Appendix I.

4. Community Resilience

As a legacy of the Flood Resilience Community Pathfinder a County wide Community 
Resilience Forum has been established and supported through Devon Together.  Half yearly 
events are held with parish councils and local action groups, together with Emergency 
Planning, Environment Agency, Police, Fire and Rescue and other key stakeholders where 
best practice is shared to encourage and develop local self-help resilience measures.  
Funding has also been made available to support the production of local action plans and for 
the purchase of equipment from sandbags and flood gauges to tabards and torches.

DCC are also looking to develop a Property Level Protection (PLP) Grant Scheme where 
members of the public can apply for funding towards PLP measures on their property.  All 
requests will be prioritised depending on specific criteria and will be subject to available 
funding.  It will not be guaranteed, but will develop a list of prospective properties that could 
benefit from the FDGiA and DCC funding allocation.

5. Natural Flood Risk Management

Devon County Council
[...]
Leadbetter

Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity:  Dr Virginia Pearson

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 

Contact for enquiries:  Keri Denton 

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference 

Nil 

sf281016psc Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Programme Update
hk 03 031116

Page 27

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	5 Utility Companies and Developers Works
	6 Place Services Budget Performance Update 2016/17
	7 Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update
	8 Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15/11/16

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 November 2016 

Present:

Councillors R Radford (Chairman), G Hook (Vice-Chair), P Bowden, C Clarance, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, O Foggin, R Hill, B Hughes, R Vint, N Way and J Yabsley

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:

Councillors A Leadbetter, S Hughes and B Greenslade

Apologies:

Councillor K Ball

* 22  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 23  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

The Chairman reported on the visit by Members of the Committee earlier that day to the 
Devon Heritage Centre at Great Moor House paying tribute to the service and confirming that 
a further visit would be arranged for those who had not been able to participate.

* 24  Public Participation

There were no representations from members of the public.

* 25  Utility Companies and Developers' Works

(Representatives of the four main utility companies attended and spoke at the invitation of the 
Committee, namely:

BT Openreach - M Wrightson and A Swift
Wales and West Utilities – G Bond and R Long 
South West Water - L Melluish and B Taylor
Western Power Distribution - S Brothwell and G Halladay).

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/16/6) on the Council’s role in co-ordinating and monitoring the 
actions of utility companies and their contractors undertaking work on the highway and 
providing information on current performance and coring compliance.

The Report acknowledged that the impact of the activities of utility companies on the integrity 
and accessibility of the highway network had long been a concern of the Council.  Utility 
companies had a duty to ensure that any reinstatements were in compliance with all aspects 
of the nationally approved specifications.  Non-compliance could lead to early life failure of the 
asset.

Members noted that since July 2015 the Council had revised the annual coring programme by 
coring monthly instead of quarterly.  The coring programme for 2015/16 had involved the 



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15/11/16

sampling of 301 reinstatements randomly selected across the County, with 146 carriageway 
sites and 155 footway sites. 

The Committee then received a brief presentation from each of the utility representatives 
referred to above on their performance and plans to improve the quality of reinstatements and 
prevent sub-standard work.

Those representatives also responded to a number of questions and issues raised, 
commenting in particular upon:

 their recognition of problems and failures of performance and identification of problem 
areas;

 measures put in place for improvement including action plans, regular reviews of 
reinstatements, meeting with sub-contractors; introduction of own coring programme; 
removal of non-performing contractors and financial penalties imposed upon sub-
contractors for failure of reinstatements;

 the effectiveness of action taken by the Council for consistently poor compliance, 
including prosecutions;

 the statutory duty imposed upon utilities for appropriate signage to be displayed at site 
works;

 the desire to work more closely with the Highway Authority to adhere to best practice and 
if possible to utilise the County Council Laboratory to test utilities’ own core samples;

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Hook and 

RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee welcome the recognition by the Public Utilities that performance needs 
to be improved and of the benefits of closer working in the County Council;

(b) that Place Scrutiny Committee Members be provided with results of the coring programme 
direct on a regular basis to enable Members to monitor performance on an ongoing basis;

(c) that the Public Utilities be asked to 

(i) confirm in writing the detailed steps they and their contractors are and will be 
taking to improve performance with a view to ensuring a significant improvement in 
the level of performance in 2016/17 (equating to at least the level of the highest 
performing utility company in 2015/16) against which further assessment may be 
judged; and

(ii) comment upon the use of new and innovative technologies to replace traditional 
trenches;

(d) that Officers provide an update on performance for 2016/17 as soon as practicable and 
that

(i) a phased approach to monitoring the standard of compliance with the Specification 
for the Reinstatements of Openings of the Highway through structured monthly coring 
be continued;

(ii) all Statutory Undertakers and their contractors looking at systems and methods of 
working be continued;



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15/11/16

(iii) meetings be initiated involving all Statutory Undertakers and their contractors and 
information shared regarding achieving compliant reinstatements;

(iv) local areas with low compliance rates being looked at and the reasons 
investigated;

(e) that, should any prosecutions be undertaken for failure to comply with national 
specifications as identified through the annual coring programme, a community impact 
assessment or equivalent be submitted to the Court evidencing the costs of rectification works 
and the financial impact upon the community, on seeking any award for costs;

(f) that Members be encouraged to report perceived failed utility reinstatements to the 
Neighbourhood Highway Team or failure to erect appropriate signage.

* 26  Place Services Budget Performance Update 2016/17

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity and the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development 
and Waste (HIW/16/7) on the delivery of the 2016/17 budget in line with strategic objectives 
and the overall impact on the services.

Members recognised that delivery of the budget would be dependent in part on some volatile 
areas e.g. winter and emergency maintenance and waste tonnage levels.  Members were 
also advised that:

 funding agreements were in place for European funds made under allocations within the 
existing round or Government had provided a commitment to underwrite such funding;

 the Public Transport team were on target to achieve budget and deliver savings of 
£65,000;

 the revised operational arrangements for the provision of a Devon Youth Service were in 
progress as previously approved by the Cabinet on 14 September 2016;

 the Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Policy, Strategy and Plan had been 
revised so as to secure maximum Capital funding from Government under the 
Department for Transport’s Incentive Fund;

 the Civil Parking Enforcement Service had been successful in delivering the savings 
predicted in the business case for bringing the service in-house.

* 27  Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Update

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/16/54) on the continuing progress being made by the Flood and Coastal Risk 
Management team in delivering the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and its annual 
Action Plan and against the previous recommendations of the Committee’s Flood Task 
Group.  A number of small minor improvements were being delivered through local funding 
opportunities such as partnership working with other Risk Management Authorities or direct 
funding from the Council’s Flood Risk Management budgets.  

In discussion, the following matters in particular were highlighted:

 the statutory duty to provide an online Asset Register had now been satisfied and was on 
the Flood Risk Management website and would be continually updated as new flood 
assets became known. 



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15/11/16

 as Statutory Consultee for sustainable drainage issues, significant progress had been 
made in effective working with district councils.

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Hook and

RESOLVED that all Risk Management Authorities (District Councils and Environment 
Agency) be asked to comment on the level of expertise available to them to enable the 
Committee, as part of its next annual review, to ensure the effectiveness of Flood Risk 
Management across the County as a whole, to enable this Committee to take a holistic view 
and demonstrate that all Risk Management Authorities were working together.

[NB: Further information on the responsibilities for flood risk management can be found on the 
website at: https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/who-is-responsible-for-local-flood-
risk-management/ and https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/local-flood-risk-
management-strategy/]

* 28  Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update

(Councillor Leadbetter, Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter, 
attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of 
the Committee.)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/16/2) on progress made at the end of the July to September quarter on the Connecting 
Devon and Somerset Programme (CDS).

The Head of Service undertook to provide Members direct with an update on Airband’s 
remedial plan referred to in the Report and on the timeline for new masts to be brought on 
line.

* 29  Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item at the invitation of the Committee.) 

The Chairman of the Agriculture Task Group outlined the work of the Task Group established 
to look at the challenges faced by the County’s agriculture sector and the impact this has had 
on the rural economy in Devon, commenting on the initial findings of the Task Group on the 
ways that the Council and its partners and central government could help support, sustain 
and develop the industry.

The Committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme and determined those items of 
business to be included therein for its sphere of activity, having regard also to the 
Cabinet/Council Forward Plan.  

The Work Programme was endorsed subject to the addition of Devon Youth Service Update.

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme is available on the Council's website at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 and the Council/Cabinet Forward 
Plan is available at http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.12 pm

https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/who-is-responsible-for-local-flood-risk-management/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/who-is-responsible-for-local-flood-risk-management/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/local-flood-risk-management-strategy/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/floodriskmanagement/local-flood-risk-management-strategy/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

